USER’S MANUAL
P/N: 123436 Rev. A
Models 7242 and 7243
RGBHV Video, Stereo Audio
 and 1-Way Data
WORLD HEADQUARTERS
55 Cabot Court
Hauppauge, N.Y. 11788 USA

Introduction
Technical Specifications
Model Part Number Configuration:
2
Video:
Input Impedance ....................... RGB: 75 Ohms; H&V: Hi-Z
Input Level ............................... RGB: 714 mV p-p; H&V: 3 to 5 V p-p
H Sync Frequency Range ......... 15 to 60 kHz
V Sync Frequency Range ......... 30 to 85 Hz
Number of Video
Channels Supported .................. 1 RGBHV
RGB Format Supported ............ RGB with separate H and V
External Signal Connectors ...... HD-15F
RGB Processing ....................... 24 bits, no compression or scaling
ST Connectors are
provided for use with
single mode or
multimode fiber. All
units operate at
1310 nm.
  Receiver Type       Part Number
7242-B7S Transmitter Box
7242-C7S Transmitter Card
7243-B7S Receiver Box
7243-C7S Receiver Card
3
Audio:
Number of Audio
Channels Supported ................. 2, unbalanced
Frequency Response ................. +0/-0.5 dB, 20 Hz to 20 kHz
Input Impedance ....................... >24 k Ohms
Output Impedance .................... <1 Ohm
Maximum Audio Level ............ +10 dBu
THD+N ..................................... 0.005%; 20 Hz - 20 kHz
SNR (A-Weighted) ................... 95 dB
Channel Phase Differential ....... +/-0.1o
Crosstalk ................................... Min. 95 dB (1 kHz)
Signal Connectors .................... 3.5mm stereo jack
Audio to Video Differential
Delay (skew) .............................. <300 uS
Data/PTZ:
Protocols Supported ................. One-way RS-232 and RS-422
Data Rate .................................. DC to 115 Kb/s
Signal Connectors .................... Removable terminal block
Optical:
Operating Wavelength ............. 1310nm; SM or MM
Optical Fiber ............................ 62.5/125 microns MM,
50/125 microns MM or
8-10/125 microns SM
Optical Connector .................... ST
Class I Laser Product complies with FDA performance standard for
laser products, Title 21, Code of Federal Regulations, Sub-Chapter J
Miscellaneous:
Operating Temp. Range ........... -20 to +50 degrees C
Operating Power ...................... 9-24 Volts AC or DC@7.4 watts
(max.)
Loss Budget and Maximum Transmission Distance:
Wavelength Loss Budget (in dB) Distance* (in km)
1310 - MM 0-15 0-0.75
1310 - SM 0-15 0-30
*Distance specifications are only approximate and are not
guaranteed. Operating loss budget must not be exceeded.